

Regulation (EU) No 531/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 June 2012 on roaming on public mobile communications networks within the Union (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 11

Technical characteristics of regulated roaming SMS messages

No roaming provider, domestic provider, home network operator or visited network operator shall alter the technical characteristics of regulated roaming SMS messages in such a way as to make them differ from the technical characteristics of SMS messages provided within its domestic market.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 531/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2023/214 reg. 14](#)
- Art. 3-12 omitted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(6\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 2(2)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(k) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(k) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(o)-(s) omitted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(da) inserted by [S.I. 2019/587 reg. 3\(5\)\(d\)](#)